

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 17, 2018 5:30 PM ▲</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017- 2018 #169 (“Compliance with Federal Immigration Law”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Kyle Huelsman, v. Respondents: Floyd Trujillo and Thomas Tancredo,</p> <p>and Title Board: Suzanne Staiert, Jason Gelender, and Glenn Roper</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> <p>Case Nos.: 2018SA119</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for the Title Board:</i> CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Colorado Attorney General MATTHEW D. GROVE, Assistant Solicitor General* 1300 Broadway, 6th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (720) 508-6157 Fax: (720) 508-6041 Email: matt.grove@coag.gov Registration Number: 34269 <i>*Counsel of Record</i></p>	
<p>TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Board correctly found that #169 contains a single subject.....	3
A. Standard of review.	3
B. #169 contains only one subject.....	3
II. The title for #169 satisfies clear title requirements.....	7
A. Standard of review.	7
B. The Titles Are Fair, Clear and Accurate.	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Davidson</i> , 10 P.3d 1278 (Colo. 2000)	7
<i>In re Ballot Title 1999-2000 #25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999).....	3
<i>In re Matter of Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2015-16 # 132</i> , 374 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2016)	6
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 2001–02 No. 43, 46</i> P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)	5
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Concerning “Automobile Insurance Coverage”, 877 P.2d 853</i> (Colo. 1994).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause and Summary for 1999- 00 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2001-2002 #21 and #22</i> , 44 P.3d 213 (Colo. 2002)	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary with Regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amendment to the Constitution of</i>	

<i>the State of Colo. Adding Subsection (10) to Section 20 of Article X (Amend TABOR 25), 900 P.2d 121 (Colo. 1995)</i>	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2011-2012, #45, 274 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2012).....</i>	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-2002 No. 43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)</i>	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012 No. 3, 2012 CO 25</i>	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 5, 1995, by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative “Pub. Rights in Waters II,” 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo.1995)</i>	5
<i>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Summary for Proposed Constitutional Amendment Concerning Suits Against Nongovernmental Employers Who Knowingly and Recklessly Maintain an Unsafe Workplace, 898 P. 2d 1071 (Colo. 1995)</i>	8
<i>People ex rel. Elder v. Sours, 74 P. 167 (Colo. 1903).....</i>	4
CONSTITUTIONS	
<i>Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)</i>	1, 3
